the period of time fixed by the commissioner and stated in the certificate 

issued to the person; 

6. Employees of retail stores, service industries, hotels, motels, and 

restaurant operations whose average annual gross volume of sales made 

for business done is less than five hundred thousand dollars 

($500,000)[ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000)] for the five (5) 

preceding years exclusive of excise taxes at the retail level or if the 

employee is the parent, spouse, child, or other member of his or her 

employer's immediate family; 

7. Any individual employed as a baby-sitter in an employer's home, or an

[...]

(3) As used in KRS 337.505 to 337.550, unless the context requires otherwise: 

(a) "Construction" includes construction, reconstruction, improvement, 

enlargement, alteration, or repair of any public works project by contract fairly 

estimated to cost more than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). No 

public works project, if procured under a single contract and subject to the 

requirements of this section, may be divided into multiple contracts of lesser 

value to avoid compliance with the provisions of this section; 

(b) "Contractor" and "subcontractor" include any superintendent, foreman, or